September 30, 2004. The following pro forma financial information is not prepared in accordance with pro forma rules under Article 11 of SEC
Regulation S-X, but is presented below because management believes that this unaudited pro forma financial information helps provide an
understanding of the effect of these transactions on NRG's balance sheet as of the end of our most recent reporting period.

Table 2: Pro Forma Balance Sheet Analysis (unaudited)

   September 30, 2004

   ---------------------------------------

   Pro Forma

   Adjustments

   --------------

   Issue of

   Preferred

   Stock, Share

   Repurchase and

   Redemption of

   Historical   Notes   Pro Forma

   ---------- --------------   -----------

Current Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents   $1,104,783   (405,833) A   $698,950

  Restricted cash   148,919   148,919

  Accounts receivable   242,245   242,245

  Inventory   214,980   214,980

  Other current assets   402,006   12,649  H   414,655

   ---------- --------------   -----------

   Total current assets   2,112,933   (393,184)   1,719,749

Property, Plant and Equipment,

 net   3,350,991   3,350,991

Other assets

  Investments in projects   689,974   689,974

  Notes receivable, less

   current portion   730,643   730,643

  Other long term assets   1,301,043   (7,066) B  1,293,977

   ---------- --------------   -----------

   Total other assets   2,721,660   (7,066)   2,714,594

   ---------- --------------   -----------

Total assets   $8,185,584   (400,250)   $7,785,334

   ========== ==============   ===========

Current Liabilities

  Current portion of long term

   debt   $100,105   (583) C   99,522

  Accounts payable   120,571   120,571

  Other current liabilities   511,255   (2,921) D   508,334

   ---------- --------------   -----------

   Total current liabilities   731,931   (3,504)   728,427

Long term debt   3,511,231   (378,765) C  3,132,466

Other long term obligations   1,345,271   1,345,271

   ---------- --------------   -----------

  Total liabilities   5,588,433   (382,269)   5,206,164

Convertible Perpetual Preferred

 Shares   -   406,025  E   406,025

Common Stock and Additional

 Paid in Capital   2,414,962   2,414,962

Treasury Stock   -   (405,033) F   (405,033)

Retained Earnings and OCI   182,189   (18,973) G   163,216

   -------------------------   -----------

  Total Shareholders Equity   2,597,151   (17,981)   2,579,170

   ---------- --------------   -----------

Total Liabilities and

 Shareholders Equity   $8,185,584   (400,250)   $7,785,334

   ========== ==============   ===========

Footnotes to Pro Forma Balance Sheet

A - This amount includes the net decrease in cash due to the

repurchase of MatlinPatterson shares, and the related expenses.

B - Reflects the write-off of deferred finance costs associated with

the planned redemption of $373.6M of our 8% high yield notes.

C - These amounts reflect the payoff of $373.6M of 8% high yield notes

with the proceeds from the Convertible Perpetual Preferred Stock. This

adjustment also includes a prorata reduction of $5.7M to the premium

received for the 8% high yield notes.